

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARCI WEBBER,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TERRENCE M. JOHNSON  
North Pier Chicago  
505 East Illinois Street  
Lower Level Unit 1  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 922-4022

THOMAS C. CRONIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRONIN & Co., LTD.  
120 North LaSalle Street  
20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 500-2100  
tcc@cronincoltd.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

309610



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED CASES STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
The First Petition for Conditional Release & First Appellate Court Decision.....	3
The Second Petition for Conditional Release, Second Appellate Court Decision, & the Denial of Review by Illinois Supreme Court .....	4
The Recidivism Rate of Maternal Filicide is Very Low .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The State illegally denies Petitioner her liberty interest .....	9
B. The State illegally punishes Petitioner, an NGRI acquittee .....	11
C. The Illinois Supreme Court improperly affirmed the Second District Petitioner is not a murderer.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REVIEW OF THE SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS, DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, SECOND DISTRICT, DATED JUNE 9, 2021.....	2a
APPENDIX C — TRANSCRIPT, OF THE REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS FOR DECEMBER 11, 2019, OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DUPAGE COUNTY FOR THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ILLINOIS, FILED JANUARY 29, 2020.....	34a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE CIRCUIT OF THE EIGHTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DATED SEPTEMBER 18, 2019.....	51a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, SECOND DISTRICT, FILED AUGUST 1, 2019.....	67a
APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE CIRCUIT OF THE EIGHTEEN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, DATED NOVEMBER 13, 2017.....	84a
APPENDIX G — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	94a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Francois v. Henderson</i> , 850 F.2d 231 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1982).....	11
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S (1975).....	9
<i>People v. Webber</i> , 175 N.E. 3d 111 (Ill. 2021) .....	1
<i>People v. Webber</i> , 2021 Il. App. (2d) 191090-U, 2021 WL 2375928 (June 9, 2021) .....	1
<i>Webber v. Appellate Court Second District</i> , No. 127433, Illinois Supreme Court, August 4, 2021 .....	3, 8
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. const. XIV amend .....	1, 10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. sec. 1254(1) .....	1
730 ILCS 5/5-2-4 (West 2021) .....	2, 9
